e

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 21, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0312-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 20,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

sl Aase File

Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(4205 Herrera Court)
2" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
4™ Council District
Justin . Giwa and Chiedza A. Mgodi " HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2017-0312-A
* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Justin I. Giwa and Chiedza A. Mgodi (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners are
requesting Variance relief pursuant to § 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”), to permit a side yard addition (garage) with a side setback of 40 ft. in
lieu of the required 50 ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the
site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners” Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted by any of the County
reviewing agencies.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on April 28, 2017, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with
the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 20' day of June, 2017, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 1A04.3.B.2.b of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”), to permit a side yard addition (garage)

with a side setback of 40 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JO'@( E. BEVERUNGEN"
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dlw
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date \e - 20\

By
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L WS ADNINIDIRAITIIVE LZUNINO FEIHTIUIN
P FOR ADMINIST, E VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRAT, PECIAL HEARING
To be filed Department of Permits, Approvals spections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 4205 Hervera (£, Ramdeflsttwn MP 21133 Currently zoned ¢ &
Deed Reference__ 352249 | 00 049 10 Digit Tax Account# 2.3 D 2 20 7 2 3 L
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) [ W@ "HIE

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 1A04.3.B.2.B. = To permit a side yard addition (garage) with a side setback of 40 feet in lieu of
the required 50 feet.

of the zoninq_requlétions of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

AusTin | G/WH ; CHIE 02 MG &y
Name #1 — Type or Print Name # 2 —~ Type or Print

| Choize: 1Y 95:(1{
Signature Signature # 2 ’
URES Hevrers (z‘- RevndallsFo v i

Mailing Address City State

2//133 ,405-91A- F62] fg;ﬂggn‘?“g ; O lomeast:

Zip Code Telephone # Email Addfess nets
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

Signature Signature
Mailing Address City State
/ /
Zip Code_' \—@ Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIE HEARING g been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
y of

County, this, that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by zonlng regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER 90\,) ¥ 03‘ ?“ A Filing Date _if_ﬁl" 7 Estimated Posting Date 1;_/?_?' 1'] fReviewer 3)

Rev 5/5/2016




Affidavit in Suppori@ dmihistrativeVariancg

(THIS AFFIDAVIT 1S NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE"SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is frue and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undetsigned.

Address: 4205 Hérrem CE Loy quf,[ﬂzo Wh M D 211373

Print or Type Address of preperty City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lfiwe base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

fvorimee 15 rempuested & consfruct a )= Sterq addifion Is (e

A 4w Car avage ['26 Peof . Width d@dﬂé'}”aeﬂ'z in é)iﬂjlo%) wihick il b2 igset
s _occommo dite any Grootne ey Horeage needs. To Sfeve mnfome),
T e i dr bl las aumd Jous€ boli
Stovace (fepms . _The efistivg Opunge 13 Sed@l] opmg  has lmited Stewse
Ccaieidty . Thariks in Gfhnel Lov ypusl ASEISJAcd and e
oot poward [ i decision on Ythes paffer

(If additionai space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form})

- (0

L9

Cbusolzzi Wdﬁ‘

Signature of Owner (Affiant) " Signature 5FOwner (Afffant)
AusTin | Gl A . CH1074 _MGG0|
Narme- Print or Type ’ Name- Print or Type ~

The fo!loWing information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 3—2 day of gec; i , 2’0 ( z : before me‘éﬂNotary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

mees Suflin Giun cnd Chiehze Meodi -

the Affiant(s) herein, persénal!y. known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

As WITI\‘IESS-my h'an'djmd Notaries Seal /WW/,’W L/; 3,7 - 20 I7

R Notary Public
A — : TR AMADOR-
P - My Commission Expltes  noraRY PUBLIC
r J ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
) - MARYLAND ' REV. 5/5/2016
My Commission Expires 6-20-2! 17




Affidavit in Suppor ' ministrative Varian j
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FUR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVESP=uiAL HEARING)

C *
The undersigned:hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address:

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

A variance 1S requested 1o (gustriuct a 1-Stery |
addifion o cendarn A _fwo  Coar 9Qaras [2p Fref 1 WIidth
ond 2 Lect tn J,(D/p‘ff,) Whl&[‘) w(,u Ube u;eq,/ >
allp mgnodate  mo  Growine  feuvidy sf'e-mqp .Vle,Q-GLS- 1o S‘HWE’_
motovcacle, Veh.ofes N gnow Blower, mowing {vector, .
breacle®,  oind Lousé hgld SJL:-%' [tews. \J The exiwsin
Anrbae 1S Smafl and has  [inal Stevade  Coynrcity W@
Thalfs n  ddvance Yo upyy assistanee dpd we)
ook  forwacd Fo (\je{.lrt/) deciSion on__ +his mafter

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Chioda | Mseetl

Signature of Owner (Affiant) " Signature-df Owner {Adfiant)

— B

dustin L Grwp . Citieypn _MGE0) |
Name- Print or Type . Name- Print or Type ~

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMOCRE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this a ] day of h{n"n \ - ‘/}O ,7 , before me é Nlotary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: V.

Print name(s) here: ,gus_h A G W CUAA C_PX(\_hl € g"?_CL I. M(‘Oh(\l |

the Affiant(s) herein, persénally. known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Afﬂant(s). '

AS WITNESE my hand and Notaries Seal Tl W -'
S Morie 1 Y- 27-2007

L z

S ows, Notary Public
LT s — = TRRA 1, AMADOR
LT T . My Commission Expires NOTARY PUBLIC
L - ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
. MARYLAND - REV. 6/5/2016
My Commission Expires 6-20-2017



FOR ADMIP R E VARIANCE — OR — ADMINIST " 'ECIAL HEARING
To be file tt  Department of Permits, Approv r spections

To the Office of Administrzﬁve Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 4205 Herr! g h Qq,ndg.,.[lsﬁywa, NP 2132 currently zoned e &
/

Deed Reference o {0 Digit Tax Account# 23 0 00 067 2 1
Owner(s) pﬁntedjma'sm:e(s)z'%vsf N T ?j, wh , (HIEDzp A MGOD] +

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

("lH:E‘?) ALDUNINIDIKAIIVE CUNING FEIHTHIUN

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. i ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 1A04.3.B.2.B. = To permit a side yard addition (garage) with a side setback of 40 feet in lieu of
the required 50 feet.

of the zoning requl"ations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

AusTIN | GlIMg | Ceora _pgco)
Name #1 — Type or Print Name # 2 — Type or Print

& el 1 Chuotizr /3»521"((

Signature #1 Signature # 2

4205 Herrero Cf, Ramdd(cdows, 10

Mailing Address City State

201 33 [ 405=812-762] rju s%‘ L 6@ Lol 5
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 2 ne-k

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

o
Signature ) b s Signature
c'iﬁ\:“\e
"
Mailing A Mailing Address City State
Zip Code, .\, i Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
A PUBLIC et ﬁg been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, thi ay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

g regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

cASE NUMBER 2017 ~0313 - A Fiing ate S /117 Estimated Posting Date > /33/1 1 eeromwl b I

Rev 5/5/2016



THE ZONING PETITION PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 4205 Herrera Ct., Randallstown, MD 21133

Beginning at a point on the South side of Herrera Ct. on which property fronts which is 40 feet wide at a
distance of 2,400 feet West of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting Liberty Road which is
60 feet wide.

Fol7-03- A



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 5/30/2017

Case Number: 2017-0312-A

Petitioner / Developer: JUSTIN GIWA
Date of Hearing (Closing): JUNE 12, 2017

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4205 HERRERA COURT

The sign(s) were posted on: APRIL 28, 2017

Kndn. O lsege

(Signature of Sign Poster) U

ZO N l N G NOTICE Linda O’Keefe

ADMINISTRATIVE i (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

VARIAN CE 523 Penny Lane

CAS
=4 2017:0312:0 | (Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.TMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW '

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2017-| O3 1 R |-A Address __ 470y HERRERA €7, 3133

Contact Person: \)/(SGN SC— ) &t AN Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _5 I "‘f/ i Posting Date: _ﬂﬁﬁ Closing Date: M

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2017-193(2 _|.A Address _ 4205 H&ARERL CT.

Petitioner's Name _ G (u/A Telephone 495 ~815 - 765

Posting Date: S] 331\7 Closing Date: _ G /‘9«/1’?

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A _S18¢& w4cs 4801t on (GAMce) wi7H 1 Sidé SErSACic OF
YO FECT 1N Ligv 0F —me REQUIRCY 50 Fee.

Revised 7/9/15

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
, ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative-to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONIS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Adverfising:

Case Number: 9‘9‘7 -0 Sl’.-}’A
Property Address:

F"ropeﬁy Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _\) USTVA Giw4 Cri€dzA A. Mgabl

Contract Purchaser/Lesseé:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: jl/‘«S"ﬂ N Grw

Company/Firm (if applicable): P
Address: U 2 Drf _ He.rreron C;fv— j
Kan debls1or0om , MD 21132

Telephone Number: Lf vs ~ g2 -~ 776 A ,

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

y o

N9 133072

Date:  <|.aha .
' [ .

Rev Sub
Source/ ‘Rev/ ) ‘
Fund . - Dept Unit  'Sub Unit _Obj _ Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount
QY | §06 | dsoo {piso f K e 2% o
Total: 13 0o
Rec

From: JJYTA) LA

201 7-6310- A

For:

DISTRIBUTION .

WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY

YELLOW - CUSTOMER

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!

GOLD - ACCOUNTING

~ PAID RECEIPT

BUSTHESS  ACTWAL  TRE  ERW
S/22/20T  S//ELT 10047 3
REG NS03  WALKTH A
WREETFT # T26419  S/8/207  OFLN
Bepk % 530 Z0HINB VERIFICATION
R ¥, 15072 .
Recpt Tot 75.00
$75.00 O .00 - CA

Lo

Baltisore County, Haryland

d%g‘n "

" CASHIER'S
© VALIDATION:



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

June 13,2017

Justin Giwa & Chieoza Mgodi
4205 Herrera Court
Randallstown MD 21133

RE: Case Number: 2017-0312 A, Address: 4205 Herrera Court
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 19, 2017. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plaus or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the

commenting agency.
’ E B,,,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

=/~

RECEIVED

JUN 06 2017

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Ok Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 6, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0312-A
Address 4205 Herrera Court
(Giwa & Mgodi Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 12, 2017.

[><

comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 6-6-2017

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0312-A 4205 Herrera Court.doc

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
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Larry Hogan, Governor MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor OF TRANSPORTATION Gregory Slater, Administrator
STATE HIGHWAY

ADMINISTRATION

Date:

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2ey7 ~0212 -A -

HAdin i stratrie \/M‘f e .

¢ st 6).‘-\;\.«« r Cheoza 1‘13 od.
oq2os Hevvere (oet

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-.
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

. Wm‘%&

/ Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4

Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030
410.229.2300 1 TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
My telephone number/toll-free number is 8664.998.03467




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: June 6, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0312-A
Address 4205 Herrera Court
(Giwa & Mgodi Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 12, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 6-6-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGA1Q0V\ZAC 17-0312-A 4205 Herrera Court.doc



e oo

CASENO.2017- O 5\ 2 - A

C HEFE CKI1L.IST

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

- DEPS D <

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )
Ao Reie STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION kN Dl

J

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. \A44 - 0441 - S¢A )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:

L

SIGN POSTING Date: L=\ by O kg
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE vee O wo O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Searcl

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

. Page 1 of 1

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 02 Account Number - 2300007371

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

GIWA JUSTIN |

MGODI CHIEDZA A
4205 HERRERA CT

Use:

RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133

RESIDENTIAL

Principal Residence: YES
Deed Reference: 135229/ 00049

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

Map: Grid: Parcel:

0066 0022 0170

Special Tax Areas:

Primary Structure
Built

2000

Stories Basement

4205 HERRERA CT

RANDALLSTOWN 21133-

Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block:
District:
0000
Town:
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Above Grade Living Finished Basement
Area Area
3,040 SF 1099 SF
Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath

Legal Description: 2.8471 AC

4205 HERRERA CT SS
KRAM/JAEGER PROPERTY

Lot: Assessment Plat 2

Year: No:
15 2016 Plat 0072/
Ref: 0068
NONE
Property Land County
Area Use
2.8500 AC 04
Garage Last Major Renovation

2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 3 full/ 1 half 1 Attached 2000
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 142,200 142,200
Improvements 208,100 252,700
Total: 350,300 394,800 365,167 380,033
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: SHEPPARD JENNIFER A

Date: 08/05/2014

Price: $412,500

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /35229/ 00049 Deed2:
Seller: CHESTNUT WOODS INC Date: 12/04/2000 Price: $273,350
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /14839/ 00733 Deed2:
Seller: KRAM BEVERLY J JAEGER BRIAN L Date: 03/28/2000 Price: $760,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /14378/ 00400 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Sp'ecial Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/29/2014

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

6/8/2017
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iN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE TI—EE
W/S Liberty Road, 2200’ NW

of centerline of Windy Hill Road *  HEARING OFFICER

2nd Election District ' &

2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(10301 Liberty Road) * Case Nos. II-591 & 99-447-SPH
Beverly Kram & Brian. Jaeger H '
Owners/Developers S "

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok

HEARING OFFICER’S OPINION & DEVELOPNIENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commlssmner/Heanng Oﬁ‘icer for
Baltimore County as a requested approval of a development plan prepa:ed by ’W Duvall &
Associates, Inc. (Civil Engineers and Land Planners) for the proposed development of a
parcel of property located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Falls Run Read and
Liberty Road in the Randallstown area of Baltimore County. In addition to the requested
approval of the development plan, the Petitioners have also requested special heariﬁg relief
for a waiver pursuant 'to;‘Sections 26-171, 26-172(b), 26-203(c)(8) and Section 26-278 to
raze a historic structure.

Api}earmg at the hearing on behalf of the Petitioner were: G. Dwight Little,
professwnal engmeer ~with W. Duvall & Associates, Inc.; David Gonzales and Richard

Dernrmtt on behalf of Chestnu‘t Woods, LLC; Brian Jaeger, one of the current owners of

the property, and, Howard Alderman Jr attorney at law representlng the Pet1t1oners

l 71:.-.-4 »

Plans kRe ) aj,lfm;p t};;e'»()fﬁce of Pemnts & Development Management Jan Cook
ﬁom‘tﬁ,@ pa;tment%ofRecreanon & Parks; R. Bruce Seelley‘ﬁ"om the Department of



Environmental Protection and Resource Management; and Cynthia Pollock from
Councilman Kevin Kamenetz’s office. |

As to the 'history of the development plan project, a concept plan conference was
held February 16, 1999, followed by a community input meeting held at the Hemwood
Elementary School on March 23, 1999. A development plan conference followed on June
23, 1999 and-a Hearing Officer’s Hearing was held on July 15, 1999 in Room 106 of the

+ County Office Building. .

- At the: preliminary stage of the development plan hearing, I attempted to determine
what;-if any, agency issues remained unresolved at the time of the hearing before me. In
response to my inquiry, a couple of issues were identified by Mr. Alderman, on behalf of
the developer, Mr. Hoffman and Ms. Ruppersberger on behalf of their clients, as well as
Mr. Chapman. Furthermore, Bob Bowling, a representative of the Department of Permits
& Development Management, also identified an issue. Those issues were unable to be
resolved at the preliminary stage of the hearing and, therefore, testimony and evidence was
taken on those particular topics.

As to the project itself, testimony and evidence offered by the developer indicated
that the property, which is the subject of this approval request, consists of 114 acres, zoned
R.C.5. The subject property is located on the south side of Liberty Road in the

* Randallstown drea of Baltimore County. The property: at this time is currently being
farméd by thé!Gurrent ovners of the property, Brian Jaeger and Beverly Kram. Tfe ownérs
~of the-propetty‘arid the developer, Chestnut Woods, LLC, ‘are interésted in "dewféfdﬁﬁrg' the
"fﬁfbberty*%ith" 37'single famﬂy residéntial lots:’‘Those'37 lots-are Hépicféﬂ‘ én 'D'é’iféglolper’s
* ExHibit No. 'F!'the' developfrieht plan of thé property. “All*Idts Will be éékviced B private
* wattér arid septic.” Access to the lots is provided by a’ mailt efitrarice rdad whidh ifitersédts
" Yibefty Road: ™ A e e noliene el oge peta e eooy

' "
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As stated Epreviously, several issues were identified by the citizens in attendance.
One issue involved the road improvements that are proposed to be made.to Liberty Road at
the intersection of the entrance road to jt:Pis.Qdelqpment.;- The developer, in accordance
with State Highway requiremg‘ggg.,. Jisi_,Rropgsi'ng to provider__waqce_leratip_n and .deceleration
lanes along Liberty Road at the :entrance to this subciivisipn._.:,._ln addition, a bypass lane will
be constructed on the northeast side of Liberty Road, .which would allow vehicles to
bypass automobiles which tumn into the subdivision. Furthermore, the .State, Highway
Administration is requiring the developer to install curbs and gutters along Liberty Ré)ad.
The developer and the citizens in attendance at the hearing objected to these road
improvements, in that, in their opinion, these types of improvements take away from the -
rural character of the surrounding area. I indicated to the citizens in attendance that I do
not have legal jurisdiction over this matter, in that Liberty Road is a State foad which does
not fall under my purview. However, the State Highway Administration has always taken
into consideration the findings and facts and conclusions of law made by this Hearing
Officer, as well as Hearing Officer Schmidt in our opinions and orders. Therefore, the
findings made herein are advisory in naturé and are not an attempt to supercede the
judgment of the State Highway Administration.

However, after considering the testimony and evidence of the citizené, as well as my

personal knowledge of the property.and the surrounding community, I find that it would be

.:more appropriatg to not install ngg-.and‘ gutterg,_.gdong,_];;iberty'Boa@__qtﬁ]a)j&locati‘o‘p. The
. Su allation of cughs.and gutters do, »iin fact, detract from § _the xural feel of.a scenic zoad such
. a3 2Liberty J}oa‘d. »lr.th% adqun,.. there,-are. no. other ; cyg:b&._-, and ¢ ggttgrs pin, ;c_]_:us .,,..ym;;pty.

A0 ehmnwie.ﬁhe 1115‘5::311.@11:1on:o:;‘J curlqs ancl gqttﬂrs Along those same l1ne§,r L fgeJl that. the

[Fovkvas vy

acceleration and deceleration lanes, as well as the bypass land would be appropriate, given
the amount of traffic that uﬁ]izes Liberty Road on any given day. These are safety
features that I do believe should be installed by the developer. In any event, my findings
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are only advisory in nature and the ultimate decision on this issue shall be made by the
State Highway Administration.

Another issue raised at the hearing before me involved two proposed panhandle
driveways located within the subdivision. The first panhandle driveway at issue services
Lots 32, 35 and 36, as shown on the development plan. Mr. Bowling, the representative of
the Department of Public Works, objected to the design of the panhandle driveway, in that
the developer has failed to provide a T-turnaround area at the end of the paphandle
driveway. These turnaround areas are provided on panhandle driveways that exceed 300
‘ft. in length. The purpose of these T-turnaround areas is to afford emergency vehicles an
area to turn their vehicles around and exit the panhandle driveway. Mr. Bowling testified
that the panhandle that services Lots 32, 35 and 36 and also the panhandle that services
Lots 13, 14, 15 and 16 is actually longer than 300 feet and therefore, a T-turnaround area is
mandated.

The developer disagrees with Mr, Bowling’s position and argues that the actual
portion of the panhandle driveway that is used in common by those lots in question is less
than 300 feet. Additional testimony was provided by both the developer and Mr. Bowling
as to the policy reasons for installing T-turnaround areas and why the length of 300 feet
appears to be the determining factor. In addition to the testimony received, the developer
indicated that the T-turnaround areas are unsightly to the homeowners who eventually
purchase those lots, given that the large paved area would be-'situated in their front yards.

““The déveloper bélieves the installation”of a T-turnaround at 'these two l6cdtions is
Miinecessaty in'thiat the s and coriimon area of the driveway is less than'300 feet’
RECRE Aﬂer;'consideﬁhg the testimony ‘and evidence '6f'the déveloper, as well ‘as Mr.
““Bowling, I firid that the two panhandies’ in“Giieétior do, in fict; exceed the 300' £ tise' in
?'r';(:onnnon }EQufrement and therefore, T-turnaroundaréas must Be'provided by the deveéloper
at the end of the panhandle that services Lots 32, 35 and 36 ahﬁjaléoﬁﬂiéif}'zihhhndle that

Lo b ¢ ier
7

services Lots 13, 14, 15 and 16. SO
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In addition to the issues previously raised, the adjacent property owners, Reverend
H. Gerard Knoche, speaking on behalf of his family, who own 72 acres adjacent to this
site, identified an issue of a landscape screen that is to be provided by the developer
bétween the two properties. The developer has set aside a 30 ft. landscape area which is
situated immediately adjacent to the property owned by Reverend Knoche’s family. At
issue between these neighbors is the amount and type of landscaping to be installed upon
this berm. Reverend Knoche testified that a Class A landscape screen, plus an additional
25% of plantings would be an appropriate screen-to buffer his family’s property from the
proposed development. On the other hand, the developer submitted into evidence as
Developer’s Exhibits 3 & 4, schematic landscape drawings of the buffer they wish to
provide between the two properties. The parties were unable to come to an agreement at
the hearing before me as to the appropriate type of landscaping to be provided on this
berm. Therefore, this issue must be resolved by way of this decision.

As an alternative to requiring this developer to provide a 1a11dscapé buffer, the
Knoche family has offered to purchase Lots 1-9 from the developer which would not be
built upon, thereby providing a very nice buffer between their property and those lots upon
which houses would be built. This offer was made as an alternative to providing the
landscape strip and screening. However, at the time of the hearing before me, the parties
had not reached an agreement as to the purchase price for Lots 1-9. Therefore, it becomes
necessary.-to rule upon thelandscaping issue. . | N

- After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the developer, as well as
Reverend Knoche, Lfind that the Developer shall be required to submit.a landscape plan to
Mr. Avery Harden, ‘the,landscape architect for Baltimore County, for his review and
approvals: Mr. Harden, shall-take into consideration, when reaching what ,11{(3 beligyes :cgj.:be
an appropriate ;screen between. the, properties, the landscape plans submitted by the
developer marked: as.Developer’s Exhibit No. 3, and the position of the Knoche Family

who requested a Class A screen with planting units increased by 25%. It shall be Mr.
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Harden’s responsibility to ultimately decide on the amount and type of appropriate
screening to be placed on this landscape berm.

One final matter was raised by Mr. Mike Chapman, adjacent property owner. Mr.
Chapman raised a concern over the intensity of this development and the location of the
wells and septic reserve areas located on the lots within this subdivision. Mr. R. Brum;,
Seeley, a representative of DEPRM, testified on this particular issue. Mr. Seeley stated
that his office has reviewed this subdivision, the location of the lots, and the wells and
septic areas as shown on the plan, and assured Mr, Chapman that given the recharge rate
for lots of this size, that there would be no adverse affects on groundwater in the area or
septic problems associated with this property. Mr. Seeley also based his testimony on the
data maintained in his office as to the availability of groundwater in this area of Baltimore
County and the fact that the soils are good soils for providing septic drain fields. After
considering the testimony provided by Mr. Seeley, I find that Mr. Chapman’s concerns
over the amount of wells and septic areas on these lots is not sufficient to warrant a denial
of this development plan.

No other issues were raised at the hearing before me. The issues that were raised at
the hearing were resolved by way of this Order and were not sufficient to warrant a denial
of the development plan. Therefore, the development plan submitted into evidence as
Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby approved.

In addition to the requested approval of the development plan, the Developers also
requested a wéiver pursuant to Sections 26-171, 26-172(b), Section 26-203(c)(8), and
Section 26-278 of the Baltimore County Code, requesting approval to raze a historic
:-striucture. The issue of whether to raze the historic structure which at one time served as a
dwelling on the subjec't property was, in fa<.3t," reviewed by the Landmarks Preservation
Commission. After reviewing the issue, the Commission ruled tilat thesr. had no objection
to the property owners tearing down the old structure on the property. Photographs

showed the structure to be extremely deteriorated and a safety hazard. Based on the

L —



R

i

testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the requested special hearing
relief, The undisputed testimony and evidence presented demonstrated that the subject
structure has little historic value and need not be preserved. Therefore, it shall be
appropriate for the structure to be torn down and the special hearing shall be granted.

L Pursuant to the advertisement and posting of the property, and after considering tht;.
testimony and evidence offered by all parties in attendance, I find that the development
plan submitted as Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, shall be approved and the special hearing
request to raze a historic structure granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS ,2,9”’(

day of July, 1999, by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner/Hearing Officer for Baltimore County, that the developer’s requested
approval of the Development Plan submitted as Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, be and is
hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that thé special hearing request for a waiver, pursuant
to Sections 26-171, 26-172(b), Section 26-203(c)(8), and Section 26-278 of the Baltimore
County Code, to raze a historic structure, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the relief granted herein is subject to the

follow'mg conditions and restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at his time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and the
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The special hearing relief to raze a historic structure is contingent upon the
Petitioners submitting photographic documentation of the subject structure
prepared to National, Register standards, as approved by the County
historian.



3) The developer shall submit a landscaping proposal to Mr. Avery Harden,
Landscape Architect for Baltimore County, within thirty (30) days from the
date of this Order. Mr. Harden shall have ultimate authority to determine
the amount, type and appropriateness of the screening that is to be provided
on the 30 ft. landscape strip located between the property to be developed
herein and the adjacent property owned by the Knoche Family.

4) The developer shall be required to install T-around areas at the end of the
panhandle servicing Lots 14, 15 and 16 and the panhandle servicing Lots 32,
35 and 36.

5) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of

the Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of law.

A, Vodvorco

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj

——
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